RECEIVED

7:53 am, Apr 06, 2007

Alameda County Environmental Health



March 23, 2007

The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Corporate Co-Trustee for Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for Northern California; Northern California Carpenters PTF, LLC c/o Ms. Mary Schroeder, McMorgan & Company LLC One Bush Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, California 94104

RE: First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report 300 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California ACC Project No.6748-017-00

Dear Ms. Schroeder:

Enclosed is the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report describing the groundwater monitoring activities at 300 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. On your behalf, ACC will send an electronic copy of this Report to Mr. Barney Chan at Alameda County Environmental Health.

If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact me at (510) 638-8400, ext. 109.

Sincerely,

David R. DeMent, PG, REA II Division Manager/Senior Geologist

/lmb:drd

Enclosures



#### FIRST QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Subject Property 300 Hegenberger Road Oakland, California

ACC Project Number 6748-017-00

Prepared for:

The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Corporate Co-Trustee for Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for Northern California; Northern California Carpenters PTF, LLC c/o Ms. Mary Schroeder, McMorgan & Company LLC One Bush Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, California 94104

March 23, 2007

Prepared By:

Lorena Benitez Staff Geologist

Reviewed By:



David DeMent, PG, REA II Division Manager / Senior Geologist

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
2.0	BACKGROUND         2.1       Subsurface Conditions	1 2
3.0	GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING         3.1       Groundwater Monitoring         3.2       Groundwater Gradient         3.3       Groundwater Sampling	2 2 5 6
4.0	RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING	6
4.0 5.0	RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DISCUSSION	6 9
<ul><li>4.0</li><li>5.0</li><li>6.0</li></ul>	RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DISCUSSION CONCLUSIONS	6 9 10
<ol> <li>4.0</li> <li>5.0</li> <li>6.0</li> <li>7.0</li> </ol>	RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DISCUSSION CONCLUSIONS RECOMMENDATIONS	6 9 10 10

## TABLES

1 - Groundwater Depth Information	3
2 - Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction	5
3 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Results	7

#### FIGURES

- 1 Location Map
- 2 Site Plan
- 3 Groundwater Gradient

#### APPENDICES

- 1 Well Monitoring Worksheets
- 2 Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Record

#### FIRST QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

#### 300 Hegenberger Road Oakland, California

#### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

This First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report was prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) at the request of McMorgan & Company LLC on behalf of The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Corporate Co-Trustee for Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for Northern California; Northern California Carpenters PTF. Work was performed at the subject property located at 300 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California (Site). The project objectives were to: 1) measure the groundwater levels in each well and calculate the groundwater elevation, gradient, and flow direction; 2) obtain representative water samples from the seven existing groundwater monitoring wells and analyze the water samples for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents as gasoline and/or diesel; and 3) report the findings.

The general goal of this groundwater monitoring and sampling event was to determine current groundwater conditions, evaluate the changes in concentrations of constituents of concern, and obtain current groundwater quality data to further develop a Conceptual Site Model (CSM).

#### 2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site is located at 300 Hegenberger Road in the southeast corner of the intersection of Hegenberger Road and Hegenberger Loop. The rectangular lot is approximately 250 feet long by 200 feet wide and is approximately 9 feet above mean sea level.

The available data indicate that a series of subsurface investigations have been conducted at the Site since 1997. A site assessment in April 1997 indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soils and groundwater beneath the Site but no reportable concentrations of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). A subsequent investigation conducted in July and October 1997 confirmed previous investigation findings and that no underground storage tanks (USTs) remained at the Site.

Tetra Tech EM Inc. (Tetra Tech) installed five 2-inch-diameter groundwater monitoring wells in November 1998. The five monitoring wells were screened from 5 to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Well MW-1 was subsequently destroyed in December 1999 and well MW-6 was installed in the estimated downgradient direction of the former waste oil tank. Well MW-6 was screened from 10 to 20 feet bgs. In December 2000, Tetra Tech installed offsite wells MW-7 and MW-8 estimated to be in the downgradient direction of the Site. Wells MW-7 and MW-8 were screened from 5 to 20 feet bgs. Groundwater monitoring was performed periodically from December 1998 to October 2001 in the existing wells.

Tetra Tech reported the findings of a Sensitive Receptor Survey in its March 8, 2001 *Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, December 2000.* According to the California Department of Water resources, 40 monitoring wells and two irrigation wells were located at 11 sites within the search distance. One irrigation well is reportedly located approximately 500 feet

cross gradient from the Site and a second irrigation well is located approximately 2,800 feet crossgradient of the Site.

#### 2.1 Subsurface Conditions

Soil boring logs from wells MW-7 and MW-8, included in the March 8, 2001 *Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, December 2000*, indicate that clay and silty clay is present from the surface to the minimum depth of 11.5 feet bgs and sandy gravels and sands are present from approximately 12 to 15 feet bgs to 20.5 feet bgs, the total depth of the soil borings. Silty clays logged at 10 to 10.5 feet bgs are described as dry to moist, medium plasticity, and medium stiff. Sandy gravels logged from 15 to 16 feet bgs are described as saturated, coarse to fine grained sand, and fine to medium grained gravel.

The data summarized in the soil boring logs directly contradicts other conclusions presented in the March 8, 2001 *Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report, December 2000.* In the *Subsurface Soil Conditions and Hydrology* section of the report, Tetra Tech states that "Groundwater is usually encountered within five feet bgs," and in the *Preferential Pathways* section "the utility trenches may act as preferential pathways and could allow for movement of petroleum hydrocarbons to the north and west beyond the site." Saturated permeable soils are not logged shallower than 12 feet bgs. Utility trenches in the vicinity of the Site likely exist no deeper than seven feet bgs, therefore, interception or preferential movement of groundwater along utility trenches is highly unlikely. Groundwater elevations are typically measured approximately 5 feet bgs in the monitoring wells due to semi-confined aquifer conditions.

## 3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ACC conducted groundwater monitoring on March 2, 2007. Work at the Site included measuring depth to water, subjectively evaluating groundwater in the wells, purging and sampling the wells, and submitting the samples to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

#### 3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Before groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface of the water table was measured from the top of the polyvinyl chloride well casing using a Solinst water level meter. Well elevation data reported by Tetra Tech indicate the groundwater monitoring wells were resurveyed relative to mean sea level in December 2000. ACC measured depth to water using an electronic Solinst meter and the water level measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Information regarding well elevations and groundwater depths is summarized in Table 1.

Well No.	Date Sampled	Well Elevation <sup>(1)</sup> (above MSL)	Depth to Groundwater	Groundwater Elevation
MW-1	12/02/98	100 74	2 90	97 84
	03/08/99	100.71	3.43	97.31
	07/01/99		3.81	96.93
	08/18/99		3.62	97.12
	09/15/99		3.69	97.05
	12/27/99		3.81	96.93
	12/99		Well Destroyed	Well Destroyed
MW-2	12/02/98	102.44	4.61	97.83
	03/08/99		5.16	97.28
	07/01/99		5.91	96.53
	08/18/99		5.53	96.91
	09/15/99		5.55	96.89
	12/27/99		5.55	96.89
	03/24/00		5.44	97.00
	06/09/00			FP
	12/14/00	$9.05^{(2)}$	5.00	4.05
	05/07/01		5.69	3.36
	10/04/01		5.60	3.45
	02/09/05		5.00	4.05
	05/16/05		3.98	5.07
	11/16/05		5.23	3.82
	02/09/06		4.77	4.28
	05/19/06		5.51	3.54
	08/17/06		5.32	3.73
	11/16/06		4.77	4.28
	03/02/07		4.37	4.68
MW-3	12/02/98	102.00	4.24	97.76
	03/08/99		4.90	97.10
	07/01/99		5.35	96.65
	08/18/99		5.21	96.79
	09/15/99		5.26	96.74
	12/27/99		5.42	96.58
	03/24/00		5.81	96.19
	06/09/00		5.43	96.57
	12/14/00	$8.60^{(2)}$	4.85	3.75
	05/07/01		5.37	3.23
	10/04/01		5.27	3.33
	02/09/05		4.45	4.15
	05/16/05		3.81	4.79
	11/16/05		4.90	3.70
	02/09/06		4.41	4.19
	05/19/06		5.35	3.25
	08/17/06		4.10	4.50
	11/16/06		4.43	4.17
	03/02/07	100.55	4.69	3.91
MW-4	12/02/98	100.00	2.20	97.80
	03/08/99		2.80	97.20
	07/01/99		5.23	64.77
	08/18/99		5.00	95.00
	09/15/99		4.99	95.01

## **TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION**

Well No.	Date Sampled	Well Elevation <sup>(1)</sup> (above MSL)	Depth to Groundwater	Groundwater Elevation
MW-4	12/27/99		5.23	94 77
cont	03/24/00		5.39	94.61
	06/09/00		5.24	94.76
	12/14/00	$8.50^{(2)}$	4.60	3.90
	05/07/01		5.20	3.30
	10/04/01		5.08	3.42
	02/09/05		4.45	4.05
	05/16/05		3.98	4.52
	11/16/05		4.72	3.78
	02/09/06		4.24	4.26
	05/19/06		5.02	3.48
	08/17/06		5.76	2.74
	11/16/06		4.26	4.24
	03/02/07		4.29	4.21
MW-5	12/02/98	102.22	4.59	97.63
	03/08/99		5.20	97.02
	07/01/99		5.59	96.63
	08/18/99		5.37	96.85
	09/15/99		5.55	96.67
	12/27/99		5.48	96.74
	03/24/00		6.02	96.20
	06/09/00		5.59	96.63
	12/14/00	$8.84^{(2)}$	5.10	3.74
	05/07/01		5.52	3.32
	10/04/01		5.45	3.39
	02/09/05		4.90	3.94
	05/16/05		3.92	4.92
	11/16/05		5.10	3.74
	02/09/06		4.60	4.24
	05/19/06		4.35	4.49
	08/17/06		4.16	4.68
	11/16/06		4.61	4.23
	03/02/07	102 59	4.31	4.55
IVI VV -0	05/24/00	102.38	5.87	97.09
	12/14/00	$0.10^{(2)}$	5.13	90.71 4.06
	05/07/01	5.15	5.80	4.00
	10/04/01		5 71	3.30
	02/09/05		5.71	3 99
	05/16/05		3.98	5.21
	11/16/05		5 34	3.85
	02/09/06		4 92	4 27
	05/19/06		5.71	3.48
	08/17/06		5.41	3.78
	11/16/06		4.94	4.25
	03/02/07		5.02	4.17
MW-7	12/14/00	8.10 <sup>(2)</sup>	3.48	4.62
	05/07/01		5.13	2.97
	10/04/01		4.87	3.23
	02/09/05		4.15	3.95
	05/16/05		3.79	4.31
	11/16/05		4.55	3.55
	02/09/06		4.92	3.18

Well No.	Date Sampled	Well Elevation <sup>(1)</sup> (above MSL)	Depth to Groundwater	Groundwater Elevation
	05/19/06			
	08/17/06		4.61	3.49
	11/16/06		4.57	3.53
	03/02/07		5.02	3.08
MW-8	12/14/00	8.68 <sup>(2)</sup>	5.10	3.58
	05/07/01		5.74	2.94
	10/04/01		5.52	3.16
	02/09/05		4.80	3.88
	05/16/05		3.41	5.27
	11/16/05		5.28	3.40
	02/09/06		4.58	4.10
	05/19/06			
	08/17/06		5.12	3.56
	11/16/06		3.98	4.70
	03/02/07		4.25	4.43

*Notes:* All measurements in feet <sup>(1)</sup>Well elevation measured to top of casing

<sup>(2)</sup>Well elevation relative to established City of Oakland Benchmark (feet above sea level)

#### 3.2 **Groundwater Gradient**

The calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient, as determined from monitoring well data obtained on March 2, 2007, is illustrated on Figure 3. The calculated groundwater gradient averaged 0.001 foot per foot to the east-northeast. Historical groundwater gradients and calculated flow directions are summarized in Table 2.

#### **TABLE 2 – GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION**

Date Monitored	Gradient (foot/foot)	Direction
12/02/98	0.00091	West
03/08/99	0.00086	Southwest
07/01/99	0.0011	Southwest
08/18/99	0.0013	West
09/15/99	0.04089 <sup>(1)</sup>	North <sup>(1)</sup>
	0.00125 <sup>(5)</sup>	West
12/27/99	0.0010 <sup>(5)</sup>	West <sup>(5)</sup>
	0.0489 <sup>(1)</sup>	North <sup>(1)</sup>
03/29/00	0.0469 <sup>(1)</sup>	Northwest
	0.0131 <sup>(2)</sup>	West-Southwest
06/09/00	0.03 <sup>(3)</sup>	North
	0.0011 <sup>(2)</sup>	South-southwest
12/14/00	0.003(1)	North
	$0.006^{(4)}$	North
05/07/01	0.0014	Northwest
	0.0025 <sup>(6)</sup>	Northwest
10/04/01	0.0013	Northwest
	0.001 <sup>(6)</sup>	Northwest
02/09/05	0.001	Southwest

Date Monitored	Gradient (foot/foot)	Direction
05/16/05	0.004	West-Northwest
11/16/05	0.002	Northwest
02/09/06	0.001	Northwest
05/19/06	0.003	Northwest
08/17/06	0.008 <sup>(7)</sup>	Northwest
11/16/06	0.004	Northwest
03/02/07	0.001	East-northeast

Notes: <sup>(1)</sup> Flow component from MW-2 to MW-4

Flow component from MW-6 to area of MW-5
 Flow component from MW-6 to area of MW-5

Flow component from MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 and from MW-6 to MW-4

<sup>(4)</sup> Flow component from MW-7 to MW-8

<sup>(5)</sup> Flow component among wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5

<sup>(6)</sup> Flow component from MW-3 to MW-7

<sup>(7)</sup> Flow component among wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8

#### 3.3 Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater sampling, each well was purged using a disposable polyethylene bailer. Groundwater samples were collected after four well casing volumes of water were measured for temperature and dissolved oxygen (DO), and removed. Following purging, each well was allowed to recharge before sampling. When recovery to 80 percent of the static water level was observed, a sample was collected for analysis. Groundwater conditions monitored during purging and sampling were recorded on monitoring well worksheets, included as Appendix 1.

Wells were sampled using disposable polyethylene bailers attached to a new rope for each well. From each monitoring well, approved, laboratory-supplied sample vials were filled to overflowing and sealed to eliminate trapped air in the vial. Once filled, sample vials were inverted and tapped to test for air bubbles. Sample containers were labeled with self adhesive, preprinted tags. The samples were stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending delivery to Curtis & Tompkins, a state-certified analytical laboratory, for analysis.

Water purged during the development and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily stored onsite in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analysis and proper disposal.

#### 4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples collected from each well were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins following chain of custody protocol. All groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 3510/8015M, TPH as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. A copy of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical reports is included as Appendix 2. A summary of the groundwater results obtained from each monitoring well is presented in Table 3.

Well No.	Date Sampled	TPHd (µg/L)	TPHg (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (µg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)
MW-1	12/02/98 03/08/99 07/01/99 08/18/99 09/15/99 12/27/99	<50 190 <50 <50 <50	<50 <50 <50 3,100 <50	    	<0.05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5	<0.05 <0.3 <0.5 9.6 <0.5	<0.05 <0.3 <0.5 12 <0.5 	<0.05 <0.3 <0.5 12 <0.5
	Destroyed							
MW-2	12/02/98 03/08/99 07/01/99 08/18/99	99 210 <50 	<50 180 1,100 	  	4.6 200 190 	0.85 0.74 13	0.57 1.3 33 	5 2.3 36 
	09/15/99	100	990		330	9.7		19
	12/27/99	<50	1,000		260	7.2	1.3	10
	03/24/00	31,000	1,900		110	4.8	9.5	12
	06/09/00	470						
	05/07/01	470	950	<2	430	18	85	20 32
	10/04/01	170	930 370		55	2.8	8.J 17	32 4 2
	02/09/05	170 <50	160	 <0.50	55 69	2.8	17	4.2
	05/16/05	< <u>50</u> 140	650	<0.50	96	1.2 4 7	1.5	<1.0 7.5
	11/16/05	$160^{1}$	54 <sup>1</sup>	<0.50	19	<0.5	<05	<0.5
	02/09/06	$230^{1}$	250	< 0.50	160	4.0	3.9	2.1
	05/19/06	210 <sup>1</sup>	<50	< 0.50	7.8	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	08/17/06	460 1,2,3	500	<2.0	220	14	17	28.1
	11/16/06	370 <sup>1,3</sup>	190	19	20	1.1	0.58	0.72
	03/02/07	450 <sup>1,2</sup>	980	<8.3	1,400	19	35	14
MW-3	12/02/98	300	970		160	6.5	16	9
	03/08/99	1,400	2,600		1,800	30	67	26
	07/01/99	150	3,000		1	< 0.5	32	36
	08/18/99							
	09/15/99	110	1,100		350	8.3	5.4	10
	12/27/99	70	560		170	2.1	7.6	3.1
	03/24/00	1,000	8,400		4100	71	190	75
	06/09/00	320	2,700		1,100	17	18	<10
	12/14/00	<100	/10	<0.5	140	2.2	3.3	1.2
	10/04/01	<400	1,500		270	7.9	11	5.0 -0.6
	10/04/01	<30	140		43 670	< 0.5	1.5	<0.0
	02/09/03		7,700	<5.0	1 200	10	85 110	30 49
	11/16/05	55 <sup>1</sup>	$270^{1}$	<0.5	30	0.61	<0.5	<05
	02/09/06	3.0001	3,700	<0.5	720	12	50	29.9
	05/19/06	510 <sup>1</sup>	1,700	<2.0	300	4.2	17	11
	08/17/06	430 <sup>1,2,3</sup>	650	< 0.50	78	1.2	1.2	1.4
	11/16/06	<50	170	2.7	12	< 0.50	<0.50	< 0.50
	03/02/07	1,800 <sup>1,2</sup>	4,800	<8.3	1,000	13	70	28
MW-4	12/02/98	620	<50		1.1	0.37	< 0.3	2
	03/08/99	<50	1,300		1,900	9.4	1.2	11
	07/01/99	<50	610		120	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5

## TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well No.	Date Sampled	TPHd (µg/L)	TPHg (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (μg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)
MW-4	08/18/99							
(cont'd)	09/15/99	59	830		320	6.5	1.7	<2.0
(100000)	12/27/99	<50	55		5.8	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5
	03/24/00	77	430		240	3.3	0.98	1.5
	06/09/00	<50	220		91	0.93	< 0.5	< 0.5
	12/14/00	<50	96	< 0.5	15	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5
	05/07/01	<100	380		130	2.5	1.7	2.5
	10/04/01	<50	76		21	< 0.3	< 0.3	<0.6
	02/09/05		2,000	<2.5	440	12	9.3	7.6
	05/16/05		2,400	<2.5	610	16	11	8.0
	11/16/05	520 <sup>1</sup>	490 <sup>1</sup>	<1.0	170	4.5	3.3	2.3
	02/09/06	$2,000^{-1}$	1,500	<1.0	630	16	10	9.3
	05/19/06	<50	220	< 0.71	120	2.4	< 0.71	1.0
	08/17/06	$1,500^{1,2,3}$	1,300	<3.1	480	13	9.4	6.5
	11/16/06	430 <sup>1,2</sup>	6,100	<2.0	1,300	48	53	27
	03/02/07	$1,400^{1,2}$	5,900	<10	1,500	54	67	34
MW-5	12/02/98	620	<50		1.1	0.37	< 0.3	2
	03/08/99	<50	58		23	0.31	< 0.3	1.8
	07/01/99	64	1,900		160	10	13	22
	08/18/99							
	09/15/99	<50	410		64	2.1	1.3	2.7
	12/27/99	<50	130		15	0.73	< 0.5	<0.5
	03/24/00	460	2,500		560	57	18	87
	06/09/00	140	2,600		770	63	15	71
	12/14/00	<50	220	<0.5	17	0.63	1.7	1.1
	05/07/01	<200	3,200		450	44	54	66
	10/04/01	<50	<50		3.6	<0.3	<0.3	<0.6
	02/09/05	5/	1,100	0.58	160	14	50	9.6
	05/16/05	340	4,700	<10	/30	/9 -0.5	340 -0.5	30 -0.5
	11/10/05	< 50	120	0.57	18	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
	02/09/06	100 <50	1 400	< 0.30	55 630	2.2	2.1	1.0
	03/19/00	$270^{1,2,3}$	280	< <u>5.0</u>	030 41	10	53	0.70
	11/16/06	270 <50	280 76	<20	41	<0.50	<0.50	<0.79
	03/02/07	$76^{1,2}$	650	<1.0	140	12	46	<0.50 7 5
MW-6	03/24/00	470	2,400		430	16	340	73
	06/09/00	<50	540		190	1.2	3.7	4.5
	12/14/00	<50	<50	<0.5	0.51	<0.5	<0.5	0.94
	05/07/01	<50	<50		4.4	< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5
	10/04/01	<50	<50		< 0.3	< 0.3	< 0.3	<0.6
	02/09/05	<50	<50	< 0.50	0.94	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
	05/16/05	<50	<50	< 0.50	0.55	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
	11/16/05	270	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	02/09/06	65 <sup>1</sup>	<50	< 0.50	0.64	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	05/19/06	390 <sup>1</sup>	600	<1.3	180	15	35	20.4
	08/17/06	150 <sup>1</sup>	<50	< 0.50	1.1	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	11/16/06	<50	<50	<2.0	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	03/02/07	<50	<50	< 0.50	1.0	< 0.50	< 0.50	0.55
MW-7	12/14/00	<50	<50	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5
	05/07/01	<50	<50		< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5
1	10/04/01	<50	<50		< 0.3	< 0.3	< 0.3	< 0.6

Well No.	Date Sampled	TPHd (µg/L)	TPHg (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (µg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)
MW-7	02/09/05		<50	0.55	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
(cont'd)	05/16/05		<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
	11/16/05	<50	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	02/09/06	81 <sup>1</sup>	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	05/19/06							
	08/17/06	110 1	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	11/16/06	<50	<50	<2.0	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	03/02/07	<50	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
MW-8	12/14/00	<50	<50	0.52	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5
	05/07/01	<50	<50		< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5	< 0.5
	10/04/01	<50	<50		< 0.3	< 0.3	< 0.3	<0.6
	02/09/05		<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
	05/16/05		<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.0
	11/16/05	<50	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	02/09/06	72 1	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	05/19/06							
	08/17/06	$120^{1}$	<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	0.51
	11/16/06	<83	<50	<2.0	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
	Destroyed							

*Notes:* ug/L = micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to ppb) --- = analysis not performed

Select data flags have been removed from the previously reported data table

<sup>1</sup> Chromatographic pattern does not resemble standard

<sup>2</sup> Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

<sup>3</sup> Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

#### 5.0 **DISCUSSION**

During this sampling and monitoring event, the calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient was east-northeast at 0.001 foot per foot. These values are inconsistent with previously calculated flow directions and gradients and are inconsistent with surface topography. The change in groundwater flow direction from the previous sampling event is unknown but likely due to tidal influences in San Leandro Bay and/or mounding in some of the monitoring wells due to recent precipitation. Based on the "bulls eye" contour patterns around some of the wells, ACC believes that recent precipitation most likely accounted for the anomalous groundwater elevation contours.

Reported TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX concentrations increased in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Minor concentrations of benzene and total xylenes were reported in well MW-6 and all other constituents were below their respective laboratory reporting limits. Reported TPHg concentrations in monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 were 4,800  $\mu$ g/L and 5,900  $\mu$ g/L, respectively. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits in well MW-7.

In comparison to the November 2006 sampling event, TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX concentrations generally increased in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Periodic groundwater monitoring results obtained since December 1998 have demonstrated that a residual source of petroleum hydrocarbon impact to groundwater appears to exist in soil in the vicinity of and/or

upgradient of perimeter monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4. This residual soil impact to groundwater continues to fluctuate but is generally decreasing with time in most of the monitoring wells.

Sometime following the November 2006 sampling event, well MW-8 was destroyed by the property owner under permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). Monitoring well MW-8 was apparently installed without an access agreement and the ACPWA inadvertently approved well destruction.

#### 6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on findings of this well monitoring and sampling event, and comparison to historical well monitoring and sampling data, ACC concludes the following:

- The calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction were not consistent with historical values or area topography and are considered anomalous during this sampling event;
- TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX concentrations continue to fluctuate and generally indicate a residual soil source of petroleum hydrocarbon impact to groundwater;
- TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not reported in downgradient monitoring well MW-7;
- TPHd concentrations were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits in well MW-6; and
- Natural attenuation processes are preferentially degrading dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and no significant TPH concentrations are migrating off the property.

#### 7.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on our review of historical site investigation findings and the results of recently completed groundwater monitoring, ACC recommends the following:

- Requesting temporarily ceasing groundwater monitoring and sampling pending review of ACC's *December 2006 Subsurface Investigation Report* and completion of any recommended remedial action;
- Prepare and submit a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) to implement active source removal as remedial soil excavation; and
- Request evaluating the Site for full regulatory closure as a "low risk fuel case" following successful completion of the recommended remedial action, revising the Site Conceptual Model (SCM) accordingly, and obtaining acceptable confirmation sidewall soil sample analytical results.

#### 8.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.







JOB NAME:		JOB NAME:					ANANE		
SITE ADDRESS: 300 MEL	ZENBE	RGEL	>	SAMPI	ED BY	Au	/	<u>72 54</u>	14
JOB #: 6748-017.00				LABOF	ATORY	(: L	ź.T		
DATE: 3/2/2007		-		ANALY	'8IS: -	TPH	TPI	4. P-	
Onsite Drum Inventory SOIL:				MONITO	DRING	d .		DEVELO	EX-
EMPTY: WATER:	200320000000000000000000000000000000000	1 803200000000000000		SAMPL					
	: PUIRGE VOI		PUR	HE WAAR	erirea	DINGE			•1•1•1;n1
WELL: MW-2	(Gal)	рН	Temp.(C)	Cond.	Gal.	Turb,	D.O.	Frof	
DEPTH OF BORING: 19.35	23				<u> </u>	1	1	She	an
DEPTH TO WATER: 4.37	4.6						1		
WATER COLUMN: 14,98	2.							Free	erodu Produ
WELL DIAMETER: 2"	\$.2		60.1				2-9	Amount	Τγρ
WELL VOLUME: 2.7								Oth	
CUMMEN IS:				·					3 - 2 - 7 - 7
WELL: M.W 2	(Cab							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DEPTH OF BORING: 1631	2.3	<u>. hu</u>	Hemp.(C)	Cond.	Sal.	Turb.	D.O	Froth	<b>I</b>
DEPTH TO WATER: 4.69	4.6				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Shee	n -
WATER COLUMN: 11,73	6.9	-							Туре
WELL DIAMETER: 2"	9.2		62.6				2.8	Free	Produ
WELL VOLUME: 2.3									Туре
COMMENTS:									۲ ,
							۲ <u></u>	· ·	
WELL: MW-U	(Gal)	pH-	Temp.(C)	Cond.	Sal.	Turb.	D.O	Froth	
DEPTH OF BORING: 1932	25							Shop	
DEPTH TO WATER: 14.29	5.0								11 · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
NATER COLUMN: 2503	7:5	•	· · · ·			<u>-</u>			Droduc
VELL DIAMETER: 2"	10.0		62,7				21		
VELL VOLUME: 2 3									Туре 
States and here			<u> </u>	·		-	-	Cthe	r

JOB NAME: SITE ADDRESS: <u>200 HEGENIRERGER</u> JOB #: 6748-017.00 DATE: 2/2/2017					PURGE METHOD: MANUAL BAIL					
					LED BY	Aw	/	-		
					RATOR	(:	2.T			
Onsite Drum Inventory SOIL			Phintri Carland Carlandor	ANAL	1818; -	TPHd	· TPI-	tg. BTEX. MTE		
EMPTY: WATER:				RAMPI	ORING ;					
	: PURCE		PUR	E WAY		DIMIZE				
WELL: M.W.S	(Gal)	pН	Temp.(C)	Cond.	Gal	Turb		C-4		
DEPTH OF BORING: 19,5%	15					101,0,	<u> </u>			
DEPTH TO WATER: 4.51	5.0							Sheen		
NATER COLUMN: 15.01	7.5		1	1	1			Oaor Type		
WELL DIAMETER: 2	10.0		63-8			1	IR	Free Product		
WELL VOLUME: 2,5							125	AmountType		
20MMENTS:	•									
						1	<u> </u>			
		· -								
VELL: MY.C	(Gal)	pН	Temp.(C)	Cond.	Sal.	Turb.		Enth		
EPTH OF BORING: 15, 70	1.6	1						Sheen		
EPTH TO WATER: 5.02	3.2							Odor		
VATER COLUMN: 10.68	4.8		~					Free Product		
VELL DIAMETER: 2	6.4	623			······		2.6			
VELL VOLUME: 1.4		••••					<u> </u>	Other		
ÓMMENTE:				· .						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
							<u> </u>			
YELL: MW.7	(Gal)	pН	Temp.(C)	Cond.	Sal.	Turb	n o	Enth		
EPTH OF BORING: 19.53	2.3			States of the second	Mar and Marca			Choose		
EPTH TO WATER: 4.25	4.6			à						
ATER COLUMN: 159 8	6.9		•					UUUF Type		
ELL DIAMETER:	9:2		60.7				47	Free Product		
ELL VOLUME: 123			40.2			-	. 1.1	AmountType		
			- 12 M 👔	. 1			• •	Ofhan		

•



Date: 19-MAR-07

ACC Environmental Consultants

7977 Capwell Drive Suite 100 Oakland, CA 94621

Lab Job Number: 193151 Project ID: 6748-017.00 Location: 300 Hegenberger Road

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed	by Marana
	) Project Manager
Reviewed	by:
	Operations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA



#### CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: Client: Project: Location: Request Date: Samples Received: 193151 ACC Environmental Consultants 6748-017.00 300 Hegenberger Road 03/05/07 03/05/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water samples, requested for the above referenced project on 03/05/07. The samples were received cold and intact.

#### TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

#### Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.



		Total Extracta	ible Hydrocarbo	0.8
Lab #: 1 Client: A Project#: 6	93151 CC Environmental 748-017.00	Consultants	Location: Prep: Analysis:	300 Hegenberger Road EPA 3520C EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac: Batch#:	Water ug/L 1.000 122824		Sampled: Received: Prepared:	03/02/07 03/05/07 03/07/07
Field ID.	Mbi - 7		Analvzed:	03/08/07
Type: Lab ID:	SAMPLE 193151-001		Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C
Diesel C10- Motor Oil C	Analyte C24 24-C36	Result ND ND	RL 50 300	
S Hexacosane	urrogate	%REC         Limits           96         61-134		
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	MW-6 SAMPLE 193151-002		Analyzed: Cleanup Method:	03/08/07 EPA 3630C
Diesel Cl0- Motor Oil C	Analyte C24 24-C36	Result ND ND	RL 50 300	
B Hexacosane	urrogate	%REC         Limits           86         61-134		
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	MW-2 SAMPLE 193151-003		Analyzed: Cleanup Method:	03/08/07 EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-	Analyte C24 24-C36	Result 450 L ND	RL Y 50 300	
Hexacosane	urrogate	%REC Limits 111 61-134		
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	MW-4 SAMPLE 193151-004		Analyzed: Cleanup Method:	03/08/07 EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-	Analyte C24 24-C36	Result 1,400 L ND	<u>RL</u> Y 50 300	
Hexacosane	urrogate	%REC         Limits           85         61-134		

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\067a028, A

MW-2



---- \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\067a030, A

MW-4

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

		Total Extract	able Hydrocarbo	ns
Lab #: Client: Project#:	193151 ACC Environmental 6748-017.00	Consultants	Location: Prep: Analysis:	300 Hegenberger Road EPA 3520C EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac: Batch#:	Water ug/L 1.000 122824		Sampled: Received: Prepared:	03/02/07 03/05/07 03/07/07
Field ID:	MW - 3		Analyzed:	03/09/07
Type: Lab ID:	SAMPLE 193151-005	Depuid	Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C
Diesel Cl Motor Oil	C24-C36	1,800 L ND	Y 50 300	
Hexacosan	Surrogate	8REC Limits 118 61-134		
Fíeld ID: Type: Lab ID:	M₩-5 SAMPLE 193151-006		Analyzed: Cleanup Method:	03/09/07 EPA 3630C
Diesel Clo Motor Oil	Analyte )-C24 C24-C36	Result 76 L ND	<u>RL</u> У 50 300	
Hexacosan	Surrogate	%REC Limits 92 61-134		
Type: Lab ID:	BLANK QC378022		Analyzed: Cleanup Method:	03/08/07 EPA 3630C
Diesel Cl Motor Oil	Analyte )-C24 C24-C36	Result ND ND	RL 50 300	
Hexacosan	Surrogate	%REC Limits 90 61-134		

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\067a031, A

MW-3



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\067a032, A

MW-5



Diesel



-- \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\067a018, A

MODROIL



Batch QC Repo	ort
---------------	-----

		Total Extrac	table Hydrocarbo	ns		
Tab #.	102151		Location	300 Hegenber	rger Poad	
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultants	Pren.	RPA 3520C	LYEL KOAU	
Project#:	6748-017.00	combarcarres	Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Matrix:	Water		Batch#:	122824		
Units:	uq/L		Prepared:	03/07/07		
Diln Fac:	1.000		Analyzed:	03/09/07		
Type: Lab ID:	BS QC378023		Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C		
	Analyte	Spiked	Result	: %REC	Limits	
Diesel CIC	)-C24	2,500	2,107	84	58-130	
	Surrogate	Sppc Timito				
Hexacosane	:	84 61-134				
Type: Lab ID:	BSD QC378024		Cleanup Method:	EPA 3630C	** ***********************************	
	Analyte	Spiked	Result	%RBC	' Limits	RPD Lim
Diesel Cl0	-C24	2,500	2,077	83	58-130	1 27
Hexacosane	Surrogate	%REC         Limits           80         61-134				



r						
			Gasoline	by GC/MS		
Lab #:	193151			Location:	300 Hegenberger Road	d
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consulta	ats	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	6748-017.00			Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Matrix:	Water			Sampled:	03/02/07	
Units:	ug/L			Received:	03/05/07	
Field ID:	MW - 7			Diln Fac:	1.000	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#:	122788	
Lab ID:	193151-001			Analyzed:	03/07/07	
	Analyte		Pesult		DT.	
Gasoline (	C7-C12	NI	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u></u>	50	
MTBE	0, 022	NI	ר ר		0.50	
Benzene		NT	י ר		0.50	
Toluene		NT	י ר		0.50	
Ethylbenze	ana	NI	י ר		0.50	
m n-Xvlen		NI	י ר		0.50	
[m, p-xy+cm]	68	LN L	,		0.50	
0-vàrene		111	<u>,</u>	·	0.50	
	Surrogate	%PR/				
Dibromoflu	uoromethane	102	80-123			
1 2-Dicble	proethene-d4	95	70-134			
Toluene-de		102	90_120			
Bromofluoi	rohanzana	102	00-120 90-122			
BIOMOLIUG	IODEIIZene	20				
Field ID:	MW-6			Diln Fac:	1.000	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#:	122788	
Lab ID:	193151-002			Analyzed:	03/07/07	
	Analyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C	C7-C12	NI	)		50	
MTBE		NE	)		0.50	
Benzene			1.0		0.50	
Toluene		NE	)		0.50	
Ethylbenze	ene	NI	)		0.50	
m,p-Xylene	es		0.55		0.50	
o-Xylene		NE	)		0.50	
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Dibromoflu	oromethane	100	80-123			
1,2-Dichlo	proethane-d4	96	79-134			
Toluene-d8	3	101	80-120			

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 5

Bromofluorobenzene

93

80-122



			Gasolin	e by GC/MS			
				-			
Lab #:	193151			Location:	300	Hegenberger	Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consulta	ants	Prep:	EPA	5030B	
Project#:	6748-017.00			Analysis:	EPA	8260B	
Matrix:	Water			Sampled:	03/0	2/07	
Units:	ug/L			Received:	03/0	5/07	
Field ID:	MW - 2			Diln Fact	16 6	7	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#•	10.0	241	
Lab ID:	193151-003			Analyzed.	03/0	8/07	
				initizy2001.	0370	0,0,	
	Analyte		Result		RL		
Gasoline C	C7-C12		980		830		
MTBE		N	1D		8.3		
Benzene			1,400		8.3		
Toluene			19		8.3		
Ethylbenze	ene		35		8.3		
m,p-Xylene	es		14		8.3		
o-Xylene		Ň	ID		8.3		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Dibromofly	Surroyace	102	OO 122				
1 2-Dichlo	roethane d4	T02	80-123				
Toluene-d8	sroethane-04	30 100	79-134				
Bromofluor	chengene	102	80-120				
BIOMOLIUOI	ODEIIZEIIE		80-122				······································
Field ID:	MW-4			Diln Fac:	20.0	0	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#:	1229	00	
Lab ID:	193151-004			Analyzed:	03/0	9/07	
	Analyte		Result		RL		
Gasoline C	7-C12		5,900	[	L,000		
MTBE		N	D		10		
Benzene			1,500		10		
Toluene			54		10		
Ethylbenze	ne		67		10		
m,p-Xylene	S		34		10		
o-Xylene		N	D		10		
<u> </u>	Surrogate	%REC	Limits				
Jipromoflu	oromethane	106	80-123				
I,2-Dichlo:	roethane-d4	99	79-134				
Toluene-d8	1	101	80-120				
Bromorluor	openzene	95	80-122				

ND= Not Detected



			Gasolin	e by GC/MS		
Lab #:	193151			Location:	300 Hegenber	ser Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consulta	ants	Prep:	EPA 5030B	yei kuau
Project#:	6748-017.00			Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Matrix:	Water			Sampled:	03/02/07	
Units:	ug/L			Received:	03/05/07	
			1999 - 1			
Field ID:	MW – 3			Diln Fac:	16.67	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#:	122788	
Lab ID:	193151-005			Analyzed:	03/07/07	
	Analyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C	27-C12		4,800		830	naniaaski inteesee - <u>i</u> maannaa
MTBE		N	1D		8.3	
Benzene			1,000		8.3	
Totuene			13		8.3	
Etnyidenze	ne -		70		8.3	
m,p-Ayrene	5	ν.	28		8.3	
0-Ayrene		I	ID		8.3	the second s
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Dibromoflu	oromethane	100	80-123			
1,2-Dichlo	roethane-d4	95	79-134			
Toluene-d8		102	80-120			
Bromofluor	obenzene	92	80-122			
Field ID:	MW - 5			Diln Fac:	2.000	
Type:	SAMPLE			Batch#:	122788	
Lab ID:	193151-006			Analyzed:	03/07/07	
	Analyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C	7-C12		650	***************************************	100	
MTBE		N	D		1.0	
Benzene			140		1.0	
Toluene			12		1.0	
Ethylbenzei	ne		46		1.0	
m,p-Xylene:	S		5.8		1.0	
o-Xylene			1.7		1.0	,
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Dibromofluc	oromethane	101	80-123			
1,2-Dichlor	roethane-d4	95	79-134			
Toluene-d8		101	80-120			
Bromofluoro	obenzene	94	80-122			

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 5



			Gasolin	e by GC/MS		
Lab #:	193151			Location:	300 Hegenbe	rger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consulta	nts	Prep:	EPA 5030B	-jer noud
Project#:	6748-017.00			Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Matrix:	Water			Sampled:	03/02/07	
Units:	ug/L			Received:	03/05/07	
					normalitation of the second	
Type:	BLANK			Batch#:	122788	
Lab ID:	QC377876			Analyzed:	03/07/07	
Diln Fac:	1.000			-	, , ,	
	Analyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline (	27-C12	NI	)		50	<b></b>
MTBE		NI	)		0.50	
Benzene		NI	)		0.50	
Toluene		NI	)		0.50	
Etnylbenze	ene	NI	)		0.50	
m,p-xyiene	2S	NI	)		0.50	
o-xylene		NI	)		0.50	
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Dibromoflu	oromethane	100	80-123			
1,2-Dichlo	roethane-d4	96	79-134			
Toluene-d8		102	80-120			
Bromofluor	obenzene	92	80-122			
<b>T</b>						
Type:	BLANK			Batch#:	122841	
LAD ID:	QC378079			Analyzed:	03/08/07	
Diin Fac:	1.000					
	Analyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C	7-C12	ND			50	
MTBE		ND			0.50	
Benzene		ND			0.50	
Toluene		ND			0.50	
Echylbenze:	ne -	ND			0.50	
m,p-xyiene	S	ND			0.50	
o-xylene		ND			0.50	
D.(1)	Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Dibromoflue	promethane	100	80-123			
1,2-Dichlo:	roethane-d4	92	79-134			
Toluene-d8		101	80-120			
BIOMOI LUOR	openzene	94	80-122			

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 4 of 5 Data File: \\GCMSSERVER\DD\chem\MSVOA10.i\030807.b\JC832TVH.D Date : 08-MAR-2007 23:59 Client ID: DYNA P&T Sample Info: S,193151-003

Instrument: MSVOA10.i

Operator: VOA

Column diameter: 2,00

	·		MSV0A10.i\03080	07.6\JC832TVH.D		
نب <sup>د</sup>			下哭	다 <u>다</u> 같	4	
			e C	Dizer 1	ě í	
3.0			Ian	e-d5	zez	
3+2			P.	oro G	⊢a a	
3,1		Q.	J	flu		
	n 	C U U N			T 42	
2.9		ci ec		Bro	Dic	
2,8		2 Z	Í	5 '	4	
2.7	Ĩ.	1 1 1			*1	
2.6	- - -	Di f				
2,5	ž. Š	4				
2,4						
2.3	Į.					
2.2	- Ite					
2,1	ente					
2.0		4				
1.9						
0 1,8		han				
1.7		De t				
× 1.6		č				
1,5		Ch Ch				
1.4		A A				
1.3						
1.2		1				
1,1						
1.0						
0,9						
0.8						
0.7						
0.6				ZZ IZ		
0,5		ŢŢ				
0,4		<u>ک</u>				ţ
¢,3		2 E				
0.2						
0,1						
	<u>Li nakare nan ian ana iana kakarana kakan na ka</u>			ING LIMPAN NI		
	° 6 7 8 9 10 1	11 12 13	14 15 Min	16 17 18	19 20 21	22 23 24

Column phase:

Data File: \\CCMSSERVER\DD\chem\MSVOA10.i\030907.b\JC930TVH.D Date : 09-MAR~2007 23:38 Client ID: DYNA P&T Sample Info: \$,193151-004

#### Instrument: MSVOA10.i

Operator: VOA

Column diameter: 2.00



Column phase:

Data File: \\GCMSSERVER\DD\chem\MSVOA10.i\030707.b\JC726TVH.D Date : 07-MAR-2007 21:12 Client ID: DYNA P&T

Sample Info: 5,193151-005

Column phase:

#### Instrument: MSV0A10.i

#### Operator: VOA

Column diameter: 2,00



Data File: \\GCMSSERVER\DD\chem\MSVDA10.i\030707.b\JC725TVH.D Date : 07-MAR-2007 20:40 Client ID: DYNA P&T

Sample Info: S,193151-006

#### Instrument: MSVOA10.i

Operator: VOA

Column diameter: 2.00



Column phase:

Data File: \\GCMSSERVER\DD\chem\MSVOA10.i\030707.b\JC704.D Date : 07-MAR-2007 09:32 Client ID: Sample Info: CCV,S5628,0.01/100

Column phase:

Instrument: MSVOA10.i

Operator: VOA

Column diameter: 2.00



Page 2



		G	asoline	by GC/MS	
Lab #:	193151			Location:	300 Hegenberger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultant	ts	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	6748-017.00			Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Matrix:	Water			Sampled:	03/02/07
Units:	ug/L			Received:	03/05/07
Type:	BLANK			Batch#:	122900
Lab ID:	QC378326			Analyzed:	03/09/07
Diln Fac:	1.000			-	
	Analyte				
Gasoline	C7_C12		(esurt		
MTRE		םא סיז			50
Benzene		ND			
Toluene		ND			0.50
Ethvlbenze	ene	ND			
m.p-Xvlen	es				0.50
o-Xylene		ND			0.50
4					0.10
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits		
Dibromoflu	loromethane	98	80-123		
l,2-Dichlo	oroethane-d4	93	79-134		
Toluene-da	8	101	80-120		
Bromofluor	robenzene	93	80-122		



		Gaaalia				
		Gasolline	a ph gciwa			
Lab #:	193151	<u></u>	Location:	300	Hegenber	
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultants	Prep:	EPA	5030B	
Project#:	6748-017.00		Analysis:	EPA	8260B	
Type:	LCS		Diln Fac:	1.00	0	
Lab ID:	QC377877		Batch#:	1227	88	
Matrix:	Water		Analyzed:	03/0	7/07	
Units:	ug/L		~		Ĩ	
			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		,	
	Analyte	Spiked		Result	%REC	' Limits
MTBE		25.00		23.50	94	71-120
Benzene		25.00		25.77	103	80-120
Toluene		25.00		27.10	108	80-120
Ethylbenze	ene	25.00		25.59	102	80-124
m,p-Xylene	es	50.00		52.44	105	80-127
o-Xylene		25.00		25.88	104	80-124
				,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Surrogate	%REC Limits				
Dibromoflu	Joromethane	99 80-123				

· · ·		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	94	79-134
Toluene-d8	102	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	92	80-122



		Gasolin	e by GC/MS			
Lab #:	193151		Location:	300	Hegenberge	r Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultants	Prep:	EPA	5030B	
Project#:	6748-017.00		Analysis:	EPA	8260B	
Matrix:	Water		Batch#:	122	788	
Units:	ug/L		Analyzed:	03/	07/07	
Diln Fac:	1.000		_			
Type:	BS		Lab ID:	QC3	77878	
	Analyte	Spiked		Result	%REC .	Limits
Gasoline (	27-C12	1,000		937.2	94	70-130

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	97	80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	92	79-134
Toluene-d8	102	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	90	80-122

Type:	BSD			Lab ID:	QC37	17879			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	*RE	C Limits	RP:	D Lim
Gasoline C7	-C12		1,000		970.2	97	70-130	3	20
S	urrogate	%REC	: Limits					<u>960 60005</u>	
Dibromofluo	romethane	98	80-123	addddd ei r	Land and the second	00002000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>a dina dia 16 de la constante da cons</u>	<u></u>	<u>2006/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/</u>
1,2-Dichlor	oethane-d4	93	79-134						
Toluene-d8		102	80-120						
Bromofluoro	benzene	92	80-122						



		Gasoline	by GC/MS	
Lab #:	193151		Location:	300 Hegenberger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultants	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	6748-017.00		Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Matrix:	Water		Batch#:	122841
Units:	ug/L		Analyzed:	03/08/07
Diln Fac:	1.000			

Type:

BS

Lab ID:

QC378080

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	' Limits
MTBE	25.00	26.02	104	71-120
Benzene	25.00	25.50	102	80-120
Toluene	25.00	26.46	106	80-120
Ethylbenzene	25.00	25.84	103	80-124
m,p-Xylenes	50.00	53.46	107	80-127
o-Xylene	25.00	26.48	106	80-124

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	101	80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	95	79-134
Toluene-d8	101	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	92	80-122

Type:	BSD			Lab ID:	QC37	8081			
Anal	yte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
MTBE			25.00		25.63	103	71-120	2	20
Benzene			25.00		25.62	102	80-120	0	20
Toluene			25.00		25.90	104	80-120	2	20
Ethylbenzene			25.00		25.60	102	80-124	1	20
m,p-Xylenes			50.00		52.66	105	80-127	2	20
o-Xylene			25.00		25.98	104	80-124	2	20
									i
Surro	gate	%REC	Limits						
Dibromofluorome	thane	99	80-123						19999919999999
1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4	94	79-134						
Toluene-d8		104	80-120						
Bromofluorobenz	ene	91	80-122						



									-
			Gasoline	by GC/MS					
Lab #: 19	<u></u> 3151			Location	300	Toropho			
Client: AC	C Environmental	Consult	ante	Bron.	200	Hegenbe	rger koad		
Project#: 67	748-017.00	CONDULU	anço	Prep:	EPA DDD	5030B			
Matrix:	Water			Analysis:	EPA 1000	8260B			
- Units.	nacci na/L			Batch#:	1228	341			
Diln Fact	1 000			Analyzea:	03/0	)8/07			
	1.000								m
Туре:	BS			Lab ID:	QC37	'8082			
A	nalyte		Spiked		Result	%RE	C Limits		
Gasoline C7-	C12		1,000		917.3	92	70-130	<u>88999999999</u>	<u>28 220 238 1939 1</u>
Su	rrogate	%RE(	2 Limits						
Dibromofluor	omethane	98	80-123	<u></u>		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u></u>	<u>8000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>
1,2-Dichloro	ethane-d4	95	79-134						
Toluene-d8		102	80-120						
Bromofluorob	enzene	91	80-122						
Type :	BSD			I-h ID					
-71				Lab ID:	QC37	8083			
Al	lalyte	<u></u>	Spiked	]	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Gasoline C7-0	312		1,000		919.9	92	70-130	0	20
Sui	rrogate	%REC	Limits						
Dibromofluoro	omethane	97	80-123	<u></u>		<u> 1880 (1887 (1988) (1888) (1889)</u>		<u> 2002</u> 000000000	
1,2-Dichloroe	ethane-d4	95	79-134						
Toluene-d8		102	80-120						
			***						



		Gasoline by GC/MS	
Lab #:	193151	Location:	300 Hegenberger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental Const	ultants Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	6748-017.00	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Matrix:	Water	Batch#:	122900
Units:	ug/L	Analvzed:	03/09/07
Diln Fac:	1.000		

Type:

Ē

BS

Lab ID:

QC378327

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	' Limits
MTBE	25.00	26.05	104	71-120
Benzene	25.00	25.83	103	80-120
Toluene	25.00	29.48	118	80-120
Ethylbenzene	25.00	25.75	103	80-124
m,p-Xylenes	50.00	54.83	110	80-127
o-Xylene	25.00	26.79	107	80-124

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	102	80-123	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	93	79-134	
Toluene-d8	102	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	93	80-122	

Type:	BSD			Lab ID:	QC378328					
Anal	yte	<u> </u>	piked		Result		*REC	Trimite	תסק	Trim
MTBE			25.00		25.	54	102	71-120	2	20
Benzene			25.00		25.	90	104	80-120	õ	20
Toluene			25.00		26.	90	108	80-120	9	20
Ethylbenzene			25.00		25.	68	103	80-124	0	20
m,p-Xylenes			50.00		53.	35	107	80-127	۲ ۲	20
o-Xylene			25.00		26.	07	104	80-124	7	20
										20
Surro	gate	%REC	Limits							
Dibromofluorome	thane 9	97	80-123		<u></u>					
1,2-Dichloroeth	ane-d4 g	€3	79-134							[
Toluene-d8	1	L02	80-120							
Bromofluorobenzo	ene g	91	80-122							



		Gasoline	by GC/MS	
Lab #:	193151		Location:	300 Hegenberger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental	Consultants	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	6748-017.00		Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Matrix:	Water	······································	Batch#:	122900
Units:	ug/L		Analyzed:	03/09/07
Diln Fac:	1.000		······	

Type: BS				Lab ID:	QC3	78329		
Gasoline C	Analyte 7-C12		Spiked		Result	%RE	C Limits	
	Surrogate	%RE	C Limits				70-130	
Dibromofluc	oromethane	98	80-123					
1,2-Dichlor	roethane-d4	94	79-134					
Toluene-d8		99	80-120					
Bromofluoro	obenzene	91	80-122					
Type:	BSD			Lab ID:	QC3	78330		

Analyte		Spiked	Result	%RR	C Limite	מס	n tim
Gasoline C7-C12		1,000	963.2	96	70-130	2	20
Surrogate	*RBC	. Limits					
Dibromofluoromethane	98	80-123			<u></u>	<u>999999999999</u>	<u></u>
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	94	79-134					
Toluene-d8	101	80-120					
Bromofluorobenzene	92	80-122					



	Gasoline	by GC/MS	
Lab #:	193151	Location:	300 Hegenberger Road
Client:	ACC Environmental Consultants	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	oject#: 6748-017.00		EPA 8260B
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZ	Batch#:	122788
MSS Lab II	D: 193066-001	Sampled:	03/01/07
Matrix:	Water	Received:	03/01/07
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	03/07/07
Diln Fac:	1.000	_	

Type:

MS

Lab	ID:

QC377880

MSS Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
0.1921	25.00	25.62	102	73-120
<0.2500	25.00	26.62	106	80-123
<0.1338	25.00	26.21	105	80-122
<0.1383	25.00	26.77	107	80-126
<0.2963	50.00	54.70	109	80-125
<0.1621	25.00	26.50	106	80-124
	MSS Result 0.1921 <0.2500 <0.1338 <0.1383 <0.2963 <0.1621	MSS Result         Spiked           0.1921         25.00           <0.2500	MSS Result         Spiked         Result           0.1921         25.00         25.62           <0.2500	MSS Result         Spiked         Result         %REC           0.1921         25.00         25.62         102           <0.2500

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	102	80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	93	79-134
Toluene-d8	102	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	92	80-122

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC377881 Analyte Spiked Result %REC Limits RPD Lim MTBE 25.00 24.79 98 73-120 3 20 Benzene 25.00 25.40 102 80-123 5 20 Toluene 25.00 25.62 102 80-122 2 20 Ethylbenzene 25.00 25.67 103 80-126 4 20 m,p-Xylenes 50.00 51.97 104 80-125 5 20 o-Xylene 25.00 26.56 106 80-124 0 20 Surrogate %REC Limits Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-123 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 79-134 Toluene-d8 104 80-120

94

80-122

Bromofluorobenzene

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY

## Page 1 of 1

Cur	tis & Tompkins, Ltd						ſ											Ρ	age	∍1 c	of 1	
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 (510)486-0900 Phone				LOG	SIN #	193151	<u> </u>													<u> </u>		
(510)4	186-0532 Fax		Sam	pler:	Aar	on Wolf																
Projec	ct Number: 6748-017.00		Repo	ort To	: Lo	rena Benitez	/Dav	ve D	)eM	ent			g		5							
Projec	ct Name: 300 Hegenberger	Road	Com	pany	' : AC		enta		200				826(	ا ع ا								
Projec	:t P.O.:		Telep	hon	e: (51	(II) 638 8400			-	uita	nts, I	nc	3	ilica								
Turna	round Time: Standard 5 W	orking Days	Fax: (	(510)	638	8404	ext.	12/			- <u></u>			+   +								
				M	atrix	-04-04		Proc	2010				≥ ×	015N								
Lab No.	Sample Identity	Sampling Time	Date	Soil	Naste	# of Containers	HCL.	2SO4	ŐN	ШO			л <u>а</u> , в п	Hd by 8(						* *		
	MW - 7	3/2/2007	13:00			1	+					F		1 D								
	MW - 6	3/2/2007	13:15	x	┼╌┼╌	4		<u> </u>		X			4_	x							+	
-2+	MW - 2	3/2/2007	13:10	x	┼╼┼─	4	$\uparrow$			X		2	<u> </u>	X								
	IVIVV - 4	3/2/2007	13:05	x		4	Ŷ	┝╌┤		×		12	<u>( </u>	X							†+	
-10		3/2/2007	13:25	x		4	x	<del>   </del>		$\hat{}$			<u>-</u>	<b>  X</b>								
_ ~_+	10170 - 5	3/2/2007	13:20	x		4	x			$\frac{x}{x}$		X		X				┟┈┼		-	$\downarrow \downarrow \downarrow$	
													+					┝━┼			┼─┼	
							┝──┤						<u> </u>	┝┈┤								
					_ _]							-	+	┝╼┼			╞╼┤	<b></b>			$\vdash$	
		1		╶┼╶┼	╺┼╴┼				-	-							┼╌┤				┝──┟─	
				┥┥	┽┼		╺──┤															-
lotes:							-+		-+-			<u> </u>					┟┈┼					
Supply	GeoTrocker EDE	Global ID	F	RELI	NQUÍ	SHED BY:	~~~			<u>_</u>		RE							_ <u>Ĺ</u>			_
T060010212		5 (	DATE/TIM					2,07 /ТІМЕ	1423 August 3/5/07 1423 DATE/TIME													
						- <u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	D,	ATE	/TIME	<u> </u>					·····			DAT	E/TIMI	E
				<del></del>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	D	ATE/	TIME			<b>_</b>						DATI	=/	_
														144	ta ct	<	10/0	7	R	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1